increased regular quarterly dividend of $0.12 per share will be payable March 10, 2015 to stockholders of record at
the close of business February 10, 2015. 2015 marked the thirteenth consecutive year Rollins, Inc.�s board of directors
has increased the Company�s dividend a minimum of 12% or greater.

19. THREE-FOR-TWO STOCK SPLIT

On January 27, 2015, the Board of Directors at its quarterly meeting authorized a three-for-two stock split of the
Company’s common shares by the issuance on March 10, 2015 of one additional common share for each two common
shares held of record at February 10, 2015. The stock split will increase the Company’s outstanding shares from
approximately 145,783,052 to 218,674,578 shares. Our historical outstanding shares will be recast upon distribution.

Below is an estimate of the pro forma effects of the stock split on the Company’s Stockholders’ equity:

December 31,
2014

Adjustment (Pro forma)

Edgar Filing: ROLLINS INC - Form 10-K

98

December 31,
2014

(in thousands) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, without par value; 500,000 authorized, zero shares
issued $ —  $—  $ —

Common stock, par value $1 per share; 250,000,000 shares
authorized, 218,482,907 shares issued(1) $ 145,722 $ 72,761 $ 218,483

Treasury Stock, par value $1 per share ; 200,000 and 0 shares,
respectively (200 ) —  (200 )

Paid-in-capital 62,839 —  62,839
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (65,488 ) —  (65,488 )
Retained earnings 319,803 (72,761 ) 247,042
Total stockholders’ equity $ 462,676 $—  $ 462,676

(1) Shares issued increased as follows: 2014 - 72,760,969; 2013 - 72,932,222

Below is an estimate of the pro forma effects of the stock split on the Company’s earnings per share:

December 31, 2014
December 31, 2014 Adjustment (Pro forma)

(in thousands, except per share amounts) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Net Income $ 137,664 $ —  $ 137,664

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 0.94 $ (0.31 ) $ 0.63
Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 0.94 $ (0.31 ) $ 0.63

Shares used for computation:
Basic 145,796 72,899 218,695
Diluted 145,796 72,899 218,695

54

Edgar Filing: ROLLINS INC - Form 10-K

99

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosures.

None

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures—We have established disclosure controls and procedures to ensure,
among other things, that material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made
known to the officers who certify the Company�s financial reports and to other members of senior management and the
Board of Directors.

Based on management�s evaluation as of December 31, 2014, in which the principal executive officer and principal